

Nos. 14-14061-AA, 14-14066-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES BRENNER, et al.,
Appellees,
v.
SEC'Y, FLA. DEP'T OF HEALTH, et al.
Appellants.

SLOAN GRIMSLEY, et al.,
Appellees,
v.
SEC'Y, FLA. DEP'T OF HEALTH and
SEC'Y, FLA. DEP'T OF MGMT. SERVS.,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF THE LIGHTED CANDLE SOCIETY, AMICUS CURIAE,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

John L. Harmer
Of counsel
The Lighted Candle Society
818 Connecticut Ave. N.W. Ste.
1100, Washington, D.C. 20006

George M. Weaver
Ga. Bar No. 743150
HOLLBERG & WEAVER, LLP
2921 Piedmont Rd., N.E. Suite C
Atlanta, GA 30305
(404) 760-1116
gweaver@hw-law.com
Attorney for Lighted Candle
Society, Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... - 1 -

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT - 2 -

ARGUMENT - 4 -

I. IMPORTANCE OF OPPOSITE-SEX MARRIAGE..... - 4 -

II. THE ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT IS WHETHER THERE IS A RATIONAL BASIS FOR LAWS DEFINING MARRIAGE AS OPPOSITE-SEX IN NATURE..... - 8 -

III. THE EDUCATIONAL EFFECT OF MARRIAGE LAWS FURNISHES A STRONG RATIONAL BASIS FOR LAWS DEFINING MARRIAGE AS OPPOSITE-SEX IN NATURE..... - 10 -

 A. The Law Has an Inevitable Educational Effect..... - 10 -

 B. Florida and Other States Could Rationally Decide that Changing the Definition of Marriage Would Deliver the Educational Message to All Citizens, Including Young Children, that Opposite-Sex Marriage is No Longer the Preferred Context for Family Formation..... - 17 -

IV. FLORIDA AND OTHER STATES COULD RATIONALLY DECIDE THAT PRESERVING THE DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE AS OPPOSITE-SEX PROTECTS THE RIGHTS OF PARENTS TO SUPERVISE THE DEVELOPMENT OF THEIR CHILDREN..... - 26 -

V. FLORIDA AND OTHER STATES COULD RATIONALLY DECIDE THAT THE OPPOSITE-SEX DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE SHOULD BE PRESERVED IN ORDER TO PREVENT FURTHER REDEFINITION. - 27 -

VI. JUDICIAL REDEFINITION OF MARRIAGE TO ELIMINATE ITS OPPOSITE-SEX NATURE HAS A DESTABILIZING EFFECT ON THE LAW..... - 29 -

VII. CONCLUSION - 36 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baskin v. Bogan, 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) - 31 -, - 32 -

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products, 463 U.S. 60 (1983) - 3 -, - 26 -

Bostic v. Schaefer, 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)..... - 8 -, - 23 -, - 31 -

Brenner v. Scott, 999 F. Supp.2d 1278 (N.D. Fl. 2014) - 8 -, - 9 -, - 23 -

Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150487
 (D. P.R., Oct. 21, 2014)..... - 7 -

DeBoer v. Snyder, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 21191
 (6th Cir., Nov. 6, 2014) - 7 -

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... - 10 -

Fields v. Palmdale School District, 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)..... - 19 -, - 20 -

Ginsberg v. State of New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968)- 3 -, - 15 -, - 26 -, - 30 -

Goodridge v. Department of Public Health, 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941
 (2003)..... - 6 -

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... - 4 -

Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) (citation omitted) - 10 -

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch., 487 U.S. 450 (1988)..... - 10 -

Kitchen v. Herbert, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)- 8 -, - 22 -, - 31 -, - 32 -

Latta v. Otter, ___ F.3d at ___, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 19620
 (9th Cir. 2014) - 20 -, - 23 -

Maynard v. Hill, 125 U.S. 190 (1888) - 5 -

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) - 26 -

Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc., 398 U.S. 375 (1970)..... - 14 -

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... - 20 -

Murphy v. Ramsey, 114 U.S. 15 (1885)..... - 5 -

Palko v. State of Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937), *overruled on other grounds*,
Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 784 (1969) - 8 -

Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)..... - 19 -

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... - 5 -

Robicheaux v. Caldwell, 2 F.Supp.3d 910 (E.D. La., Sept. 3, 2014) - 7 -

Rochin v. People of California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... - 8 -

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... - 29 -, - 30 -
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996). - 10 -
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... - 4 -
Snyder v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934);..... - 8 -
Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) - 9 -
United States v. Windsor, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)..... passim
Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997)..... - 28 -
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) - 2 -, - 9 -, - 15 -
Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) - 4 -, - 9 -

STATUTES

Fl. Const. Art. I, § 27 - 2 -
 Fl. Stat. §§ 741.04(1), 741.212 - 2 -
 1 U.S.C. § 7 - 6 -
 18 U.S.C. § 1514A..... - 11 -
 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... - 1 -

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amir N. Licht, *Social Norms and the Law: Why Peoples Obey the Law*,
 4 Review of Law and Economics 716, 725 (2008)..... - 16 -
 Aristotle, *Nicomachean Ethics* (1985 ed.) (trans. T. Irwin) - 12 -
 Basil Mitchell, *Law, Morality and Religion* (Oxford, 1967)..... - 24 -
 Cass R. Sunstein, *Foreword: Leaving Things Undecided*, 110 Harv. L. Rev. 4
 (1996)..... - 17 -
 Cass R. Sunstein, *On the Expressive Function of Law*, 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2021
 (1996)..... - 17 -
 Christine McNiece Metteer, *Some “Incest” Is Harmless Incest: Determining the
 Fundamental Right to Marry of Adults Related by Affinity Without Resorting to
 State Incest Statutes*, 10 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 262 (2000)..... - 28 -
 Christopher L. Eisgruber, *Is the Supreme Court an Educational Institution?*, 67
 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 961 (1992)..... - 17 -

Dharmika Dharmapala and Richard H. McAdams, *The Condorcet Jury Theorem and the Expressive Function of Law: A Theory of Informative Law*, 5 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 1 (2003)..... - 16 -

Dio’s Roman History (E. Cary trans. 1924)..... - 13 -

Drucilla Cornell, *Fatherhood and Its Discontents: Men, Patriarchy, and Freedom*, in *Lost Fathers: The Politics of Fatherlessness in America*, ed. Cynthia Daniels (St. Martin’s Press, 1998)..... - 27 -

Ellen Willis, *contribution to Can Marriage be Saved? A forum*, Nation 16-17 (July 5, 2004)..... - 25 -

G. Hegel, *Philosophy of Right* (T. Know trans. 1942 & photo reprint 1949). - 13 -, - 14 -

Geoffrey A. Fowler, *Gay Marriage Gets First Ballot Wins*, The Wall Street Journal (Nov. 7, 2012), p. A17 (available at: <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052970204755404578102953841743658.html>) (visited January 16, 2013)..... - 6 -

Goodwin Liu, Pamela S. Karlan & Christopher H. Schroeder, *Keeping Faith with the Constitution* (Oxford, 2010) - 29 -

Harold J. Berman, *Law and Revolution: The Formation of the Western Legal Tradition* (Harvard, 1983) - 24 -

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Same-sex_marriage_legislation_in_the_United_States (visited Nov. 7, 2014). - 34 -

J. Bentham, *An Introduction to the Principles of Morals and Legislation* (1948)..... - 14 -

John A. Bozza, *Judges, Crime Reduction, and the Role of Sentencing*, 45 No. 1 Judges’ J. 22 (2006)..... - 16 -

John W. Ragsdale, Jr., *Possession: An Essay on Values Necessary for the Preservation Of Wild Lands And Traditional Tribal Cultures*, 40 Urban Lawyer 903 (2008)..... - 15 -, - 16 -

Joycelyn M. Pollock, *Criminal Law* (Anderson Publishing, 2013)..... - 12 -

L. Fuller, *Positivism and Fidelity to Law—A Reply to Professor Hart*, 712 Harv. L. Rev. 630, 651-52 (1958)..... - 14 -

L. Fuller, *The Morality of Law* (1964)..... - 14 -

Lynn D. Wardle, *The Impacts on Education of Legalizing Same-Sex Marriage and Lessons from Abortion Jurisprudence*, 2 *BYU Educ. & L. J.* 593 (2011).. - 18 - , - 32 -

Maggie Gallagher, *(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage As A Social Institution: A Reply to Andrew Koppelman*, 2 *U. St. Thomas L.J.* 33 (2004).- 16 -

Martha L. Minow, *Redefining Families: Who's in and Who's Out?*, 62 *U. Colo. L. Rev.* 269 (1991).....- 25 -

Monte Neil Stewart, *Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities, and Judicial Elision*, 1 *Duke J. of Const. L & Public Policy* 1 (2006).....- 24 -

Monte Neil Stewart, *Judicial Redefinition of Marriage*, 21 *Can. J. Fam. L.* 11 (2004).....- 21 -

Patrick Devlin, *The Enforcement of Morals* (Oxford, 1965).....- 24 -

Richard H. McAdams, *The Origin, Development, and Regulation of Norms*, 96 *Mich. L. Rev.* 338 (1997)- 16 -

Robert Cooter, *Three Effects of Social Norms on Law: Expression, Deterrence, and Internalization*, 79 *Or. L. Rev.* 1 (2000)- 17 -

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade*, 63 *N.C. L. Rev.* 375 (1985).....- 30 -

T. Aquinas, 28 *Summa Theologiae* (Blackfriars ed. 1966)- 13 -

The English Works of Thomas Hobbes (W. Molesworth ed. 1966).- 14 -

Tsachi Keren-Paz, *Private Law Redistribution, Predictability, and Liberty*, 50 *McGill L.J.* 327 (2005).....- 16 -

William M. Gaylin, *The Prickly Problems of Pornography*, Book Review, 77 *Yale L.J.* 579 (1968).....- 15 -
